

Nos. 12-144 & 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTEN M. PERRY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS
THE EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER,
AND BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
to the Ninth and Second Circuits**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION IN
SUPPORT OF HOLLINGSWORTH AND
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP
ADDRESSING THE MERITS AND
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

PETER J. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
2011 Freedom Lane
Falls Church, VA 22043
703-582-8466
peterferrara@msn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. <i>LAWRENCE</i> ADDRESSED CRIMINAL- IZATION OF PRIVATE CONDUCT, WHEREAS AFFIRMING THE TRADI- TIONAL DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE CONCERNS PUBLIC GOVERN- MENTAL RECOGNITION OF A RELATIONSHIP	8
A. <i>Lawrence</i> Protected Privacy and Liberty.....	8
B. The Court in <i>Lawrence</i> Said Its Holding and Reasoning Did Not Involve Whether Government Must Provide Any Recognition to Gay Relationships	11
C. Statutes Reaffirming Traditional Marriage, Unlike the Statute in <i>Lawrence</i> , Do Not Unconstitutionally Infringe on Privacy or Liberty	12
II. STATES CAN CONSTITUTIONALLY PROMOTE OR FACILITATE ONLY TRADITIONAL MARRIAGE, EVEN THOUGH CITIZENS HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT UNDER <i>LAWRENCE</i> TO ENTER SAME-SEX RELATIONSHIPS	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Even When the Constitution Protects Certain Conduct, Government Can Promote or Facilitate Different Conduct.....	14
B. The Constitution Does Not Require Government to Strictly Tailor Its Definition of Marriage to Cover Only Procreative Couples.....	19
III. UNLIKE THE STATUTE IN <i>LAWRENCE</i> , TRADITIONAL MARRIAGE LAWS HAVE BEEN ENFORCED FOR CENTURIES AND REAFFIRMED BY A SUBSTANTIAL MAJORITY OF STATES AND THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F.Supp. 1119, 1124-25 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	21
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	19
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977).....	21
<i>Carey v. Population Services Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	10, 11
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010).....	15
<i>Dudgeon v. United Kingdom</i> , 45 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1981).....	16
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	9, 11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	9, 17, 18, 20
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	13
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 143 Cal. App. 4th 873 (2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	24
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	21
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	21
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	26
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	21
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	22
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	15
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	22
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	10, 13, 16, 18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	9, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	3, 25
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	16, 18
<i>Schalk and Kopf v. Austria</i> , App. No. 30141/04 (Eur. Ct. H.R. June 24, 2010).....	18
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Ct.</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. App. 2003).....	22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	7, 24, 25, 26
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	16, 18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Catholic Canon Law, 1983 Code c.1084, §3...	20
Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Marriage Facts</i> , 31 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 313, 345 (2008).....	22, 23
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report 1</i> (2004), http://www.gao.gov/assets/100/92 441.pdf	4
